

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOSTON DIVISION**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE (HARVARD CORPORATION),

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-14176-ADB

**HARVARD'S RESPONSE TO SFFA'S PROPOSED
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. HARVARD DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST ASIAN-AMERICAN APPLICANTS 6

 A. SFFA Bears The Burden To Prove Intentional Discrimination 6

 B. SFFA Invokes An Inapplicable Legal Theory Because It Cannot Prevail Under The Theory It Has Long Advanced 7

 i. *Teamsters* does not apply 8

 ii. SFFA’s evidence is just as inadequate under *Teamsters* 10

 C. SFFA’s Theory Of Discrimination Is Incoherent 15

 D. The Statistical Evidence Does Not Show Intentional Discrimination 16

 i. SFFA’s descriptive analysis relies on the incorrect view that grades and test scores drive the admissions process 17

 ii. SFFA’s regression analysis is deeply flawed 20

 a) Dr. Arcidiacono’s regression analysis of the preliminary overall rating is not probative of discrimination in admissions outcomes 22

 b) Dr. Arcidiacono was wrong to exclude the personal rating 23

 (1) The personal rating is not affected by race 23

 (2) Even if the personal rating were affected by race, the right approach would not be to exclude it 27

 c) Dr. Arcidiacono was wrong to exclude ALDC applicants 29

 d) SFFA’s other statistical arguments fail 32

 E. The Non-Statistical Evidence Does Not Show Discrimination 35

 i. Harvard takes pains to ensure that its consideration of race is not used to discriminate 37

 ii. SFFA’s allegations of stereotyping are unsupported 39

 iii. The Class of 2023 reading procedures are not evidence of discrimination 43

iv. OIR documents do not show intentional discrimination.....	43
v. Trends in the racial composition of the admitted class do not show intentional discrimination	49
F. Harvard’s Witnesses Were Credible.....	50
II. HARVARD DOES NOT ENGAGE IN RACIAL BALANCING.....	54
III. HARVARD CONSIDERS RACE IN THE MANNER PERMITTED BY PRECEDENT	58
A. Harvard Has Articulated, And Is Pursuing, Exactly The Interests The Supreme Court Has Recognized As Compelling	58
B. Harvard Permissibly Considers Race As A “Plus Factor”	61
C. Harvard Has Committed To Periodically Reviewing The Need To Consider Race.....	65
IV. HARVARD HAS PROPERLY CONSIDERED WHETHER IT COULD ACHIEVE ITS EDUCATIONAL INTERESTS WITHOUT CONSIDERING RACE AND HAS SHOWN IT COULD NOT.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Ameritech Services, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Adorno v. Port Authority</i> , 258 F.R.D. 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	49
<i>Ahern v. Shinseki</i> , 629 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Aiken v. City of Memphis</i> , 37 F.3d 1155 (6th Cir. 1994)	65
<i>Aliotta v. Bair</i> , 614 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Anderson ex rel. Dowd v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Austin v. Unarco Industries, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Baker v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2013)	7, 9
<i>Banerjee v. Board of Trustees of Smith College</i> , 648 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Barnstable County v. 3M Company</i> , 2017 WL 6452245 (D. Mass. Dec. 18, 2017).....	21
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Chin v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14

Columbus Board of Education v. Penick,
443 U.S. 449 (1979).....47

Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986)10

Cruz v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.,
2008 WL 2705087 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2008).....52

Cypress v. Newport News General & Nonsectarian Hospital Association,
375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967)49, 50

Davis v. Califano,
613 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....10

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999).....48, 49

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,
539 U.S. 90 (2003).....6

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988)13

EEOC v. Texas Roadhouse, Inc.,
215 F. Supp. 3d 140 (D. Mass. 2016).....12

Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels,
31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994)56

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,
570 U.S. 297 (2013).....66, 67

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,
136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)..... *passim*

Goodman v. Bowdoin College,
380 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2004).....6, 16, 37

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... *passim*

Hazelwood School District v. United States,
433 U.S. 299 (1977).....11

Holcomb v. Iona College,
521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....49

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... *passim*

Johnson v. Board of Regents of University of Georgia,
263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001)64

Karp v. CIGNA Healthcare, Inc.,
882 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Mass. 2012)10

Lam v. University of Hawaii,
40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994)22

*Latinos Unidos De Chelsea En Accion (Lucha) v. Secretary of Housing & Urban
Development*, 799 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1986).....12, 13

Maher v. Hyde,
272 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2001).....21

McGuire v. Reilly,
386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004).....11

Metcalf v. Daley,
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)6

Obrey v. Johnson,
400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005)13

Patterson v. Strippoli,
639 F. App'x 137 (3d Cir. 2016)49

Payne v. Travenol Laboratories, Inc.,
673 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1982)50

Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County,
26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994)56

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....47

Police Officers for Equal Rights v. City of Columbus,
644 F. Supp. 393 (S.D. Ohio 1985)9

Rathbun v. Autozone, Inc.,
361 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2004).....12

Ravitch v. City of New York,
1992 WL 196735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 1992).....65

Schuler v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP,
739 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....10

Segar v. Smith,
738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....14

Skains v. Lockler,
2009 WL 230037 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009)52

Spath v. NCAA,
728 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1984).....11

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2018 WL 4688308 (D. Mass. Sept. 28, 2018).....6, 8, 59

Valentino v. United States Postal Service,
674 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....13

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... *passim*

Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District,
702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....48

DOCKETED CASES

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. University of North Carolina,
No. 14-cv-954 (M.D.N.C.).....21, 26, 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....48

42 U.S.C. § 2000d *et seq.*..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a)9

U.S. Const. amend. I70
